An Overview of Ultra-Wideband Technology and
Performance Analysis of UWB-TWR in Simulation
and Real Environment
Meilin Qian1,*, Kai Zhao2, Binghao Li2 and Aruna Seneviratne1
1School of Electrical Engineering and Telecommunications, University of New South Wales (UNSW), Sydney, Australia
2School of Minerals and Energy Resources Engineering, University of New South Wales (UNSW), Sydney, Australia
Abstract
The Ultra-wide band technology (UWB) offers the benefits of robust interference immunity and flexible

will be true for most other UWB chips. Based on these observations, it can be concluded that,
the use of UWB really provides a practical solution for indoor positioning and contributes to
a comprehensive quantum leap. In the future we intend to investigate the scalability of the
ranging based UWB system and it’s viability in the harsh environment such as underground
mines.
Acknowledgments
This paper is generated to provide background information for a research project, called "DeepIoT
– A New Hybrid Wireless IoT Platform for Underground Mines". This project received grant
funding from the Australian Government.
References
[1] A. Alarifi, A. Al-Salman, M. Alsaleh, A. Alnafessah, S. Al-Hadhrami, M. A. Al-Ammar,
H. S. Al-Khalifa, Ultra wideband indoor positioning technologies: Analysis and recent
advances, Sensors (Basel, Switzerland) 16 (2016) 707.
[2] S. Gezici, Z. Tian, G. Giannakis, H. Kobayashi, A. Molisch, H. Poor, Z. Sahinoglu, Localiza-
tion via ultra-wideband radios: a look at positioning aspects for future sensor networks,
IEEE Signal Processing Magazine 22 (2005) 70–84. doi:10.1109/MSP.2005.1458289.
[3] W. C. Chung, D. Ha, An accurate ultra wideband (uwb) ranging for precision asset location,
in: IEEE Conference on Ultra Wideband Systems and Technologies, 2003, 2003, pp. 389–393.
doi:10.1109/UWBST.2003.1267870.
[4] M. S. I. M. Zin, M. Hope, A review of uwb mac protocols, in: 2010 Sixth Advanced
International Conference on Telecommunications, 2010, pp. 526–534. doi:10.1109/AICT.
2010.101.
[5] G. Giannakis, Ultra-wideband communications: an idea whose time has come, in: 2003
4th IEEE Workshop on Signal Processing Advances in Wireless Communications - SPAWC
2003 (IEEE Cat. No.03EX689), 2003, pp. 3–. doi:10.1109/SPAWC.2003.1318908.
[6] L. De Nardis, M.-G. Di Benedetto, Medium access control design for uwb communication
systems: Review and trends, Journal of Communications and Networks 5 (2003) 386–393.
doi:10.1109/JCN.2003.6596620.
[7] S. Geng, X. Chen, W. Rhee, J. Kim, D. Kim, Z. Wang, A power-efficient all-digital ir-uwb
transmitter with configurable pulse shaping by utilizing a digital amplitude modulation
technique, in: 2012 IEEE Asian Solid State Circuits Conference (A-SSCC), 2012, pp. 85–88.
doi:10.1109/IPEC.2012.6522633.
[8] H. Du, C. Zhang, Q. Ye, W. Xu, P. L. Kibenge, K. Yao, A hybrid outdoor localization scheme
with high-position accuracy and low-power consumption, EURASIP journal on wireless
communications and networking 2018 (2018) 1–13.
[9] W. Jiang, Z. Cao, B. Cai, B. Li, J. Wang, Indoor and outdoor seamless positioning method
using uwb enhanced multi-sensor tightly-coupled integration, IEEE Transactions on
Vehicular Technology 70 (2021) 10633–10645. doi:10.1109/TVT.2021.3110325.
[10] B. Li, K. Zhao, S. Saydam, C. Rizos, J. Wang, Q. Wang, Third generation positioning system
for underground mine environments: an update on progress, 2018.
[11] D. Niculescu, B. Nath, Ad hoc positioning system (aps) using aoa, in: IEEE INFOCOM 2003.
Twenty-second Annual Joint Conference of the IEEE Computer and Communications

sensor networks, Proceedings of the IEEE 97 (2009) 313–331.
[15] S. Geng, W. Rhee, Z. Wang, A pulse-shaped power amplifier with dynamic bias switching
for ir-uwb transmitters, in: 2012 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems
(ISCAS), 2012, pp. 2529–2532. doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2012.6271817.
[16] P. Withington, R. Reinhardt, R. Stanley, Preliminary results of an ultra-wideband impulse
scanning receiver, in: MILCOM 1999. IEEE Military Communications. Conference Proceed-
ings (Cat. No.99CH36341), volume 2, 1999, pp. 1186–1190 vol.2. doi:10.1109/MILCOM.
1999.821390.
[17] Q. Shi, S. Zhao, X. Cui, M. Lu, M. Jia, Anchor self-localization algorithm based on uwb
ranging and inertial measurements, Tsinghua Science and Technology 24 (2019) 728–737.
doi:10.26599/TST.2018.9010102.
[18] T. Terada, R. Fujiwara, G. Ono, T. Norimatsu, T. Nakagawa, M. Miyazaki, K. Suzuki, K. Yano,
A. Maeki, Y. Ogata, S. Kobayashi, N. Koshizuka, K. Sakamura, Intermittent operation
control scheme for reducing power consumption of uwb-ir receiver, IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits 44 (2009) 2702–2710. doi:10.1109/JSSC.2009.2027533.
[19] M. U. Nair, Y. Zheng, C. W. Ang, Y. Lian, X. Yuan, C.-H. Heng, A low sir impulse-uwb
transceiver utilizing chirp fsk in 0.18 𝜇m cmos, IEEE journal of solid-state circuits 45
(2010) 2388–2403.
[20] D. Liu, X. Ni, R. Zhou, W. Rhee, Z. Wang, A 0.42-mw 1-mb/s 3- to 4-ghz transceiver in
0.18 𝜇m cmos with flexible efficiency, bandwidth, and distance control for iot applications,
IEEE journal of solid-state circuits 52 (2017) 1479–1494.
[21] J. F. Gerrits, M. H. Kouwenhoven, P. R. van der Meer, J. R. Farserotu, J. R. Long, Principles
and limitations of ultra-wideband fm communications systems, EURASIP Journal on
Advances in Signal Processing 2005 (2005) 189150. URL: https://doi.org/10.1155/ASP.2005.
382. doi:10.1155/ASP.2005.382.
[22] F. Chen, Y. Li, D. Liu, W. Rhee, J. Kim, D. Kim, Z. Wang, 9.3 a 1mw 1mb/s 7.75-to-
8.25ghz chirp-uwb transceiver with low peak-power transmission and fast synchronization
capability, in: 2014 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference Digest of Technical
Papers (ISSCC), 2014, pp. 162–163. doi:10.1109/ISSCC.2014.6757382.
[23] E. Karapistoli, F.-N. Pavlidou, I. Gragopoulos, I. Tsetsinas, An overview of the ieee 802.15.4a
standard, IEEE Communications Magazine 48 (2010) 47–53. doi:10.1109/MCOM.2010.
5394030.
[24] Ieee standard for local and metropolitan area networks–part 15.4: Low-rate wireless
personal area networks (lr-wpans), IEEE Std 802.15.4-2011 (Revision of IEEE Std 802.15.4-
2006) (2011) 1–314. doi:10.1109/IEEESTD.2011.6012487.
[25] I. Domuta, T. P. Palade, E. Puschita, A. Pastrav, Localization in 802. 15.4z standard, in: 2020
International Workshop on Antenna Technology (iWAT), 2020, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/
iWAT48004.2020.1570615511.
[26] P. Leu, M. Singh, M. Roeschlin, K. G. Paterson, S. Čapkun, Message time of arrival codes:
A fundamental primitive for secure distance measurement, in: 2020 IEEE Symposium on
Security and Privacy (SP), 2020, pp. 500–516. doi:10.1109/SP40000.2020.00010.
[27] A. Angelis, J.-O. Nilsson, I. Skog, P. Carbone, Indoor positioning by ultrawide band radio
aided inertial navigation, Metrology and Measurement Systems 17 (2010). doi:10.2478/
v10178-010-0038-0.

[28] Z. Low, J. Cheong, C. Law, W. Ng, Y. Lee, Pulse detection algorithm for line-of-sight (los)
uwb ranging applications, IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 4 (2005) 63–67.
doi:10.1109/LAWP.2005.844145.
[29] J. Fernandes, D. Wentzloff, Recent advances in ir-uwb transceivers: An overview, 2010, pp.
3284–3287. doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537916.
[30] I. Guvenc, C.-C. Chong, A survey on toa based wireless localization and nlos mitigation
techniques, IEEE Communications Surveys Tutorials 11 (2009) 107–124. doi:10.1109/
SURV.2009.090308.
[31] Decawave, The implementation of two-way ranging with the DW1000, APS013, 2015.
Revision 2.2.
[32] D. Neirynck, E. Luk, M. McLaughlin, An alternative double-sided two-way ranging method,
in: 2016 13th Workshop on Positioning, Navigation and Communications (WPNC), 2016,
pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/WPNC.2016.7822844.
[33] I. Dotlic, A. Connell, M. McLaughlin, Ranging methods utilizing carrier frequency offset
estimation, in: 2018 15th Workshop on Positioning, Navigation and Communications
(WPNC), 2018, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/WPNC.2018.8555809.
[34] G. Shen, R. Zetik, H. Yan, O. Hirsch, R. S. Thomä, Time of arrival estimation for range-
based localization in uwb sensor networks, in: 2010 IEEE International Conference on
Ultra-Wideband, volume 2, 2010, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/ICUWB.2010.5614041.
[35] Y. U. Lee, Weighted-average based aoa parameter estimations for lr-uwb wireless position-
ing system, IEICE Transactions 94-B (2011) 3599–3602. doi:10.1587/transcom.E94.B.
3599.
[36] E. Mok, L. Xia, G. Retscher, H. Tian, A case study on the feasibility and performance
of an uwb-aoa real time location system for resources management of civil construction
projects, Journal of Applied Geodesy 4 (2010). doi:10.1515/JAG.2010.003.
[37] A. Subramanian, Uwb linear quadratic frequency domain frequency invariant beamforming
and angle of arrival estimation, in: 2007 IEEE 65th Vehicular Technology Conference -
VTC2007-Spring, 2007, pp. 614–618. doi:10.1109/VETECS.2007.137.
[38] J. Xu, M. Ma, C. L. Law, Aoa cooperative position localization, in: IEEE GLOBECOM 2008
- 2008 IEEE Global Telecommunications Conference, 2008, pp. 1–5. doi:10.1109/GLOCOM.
2008.ECP.720.
[39] V. Barral, C. J. Escudero, J. A. García-Naya, R. Maneiro-Catoira, Nlos identification and
mitigation using low-cost uwb devices, Sensors (Basel, Switzerland) 19 (2019) 3464.
[40] L. Flueratoru, S. Wehrli, M. Magno, E. S. Lohan, D. Niculescu, High-accuracy ranging and
localization with ultra-wideband communications for energy-constrained devices, IEEE
Internet of Things Journal (2021) 1–1. doi:10.1109/JIOT.2021.3125256.
[41] J. Tiemann, Y. Elmasry, L. Koring, C. Wietfeld, Atlas fast: Fast and simple scheduled tdoa
for reliable ultra-wideband localization, in: 2019 International Conference on Robotics
and Automation (ICRA), 2019, pp. 2554–2560. doi:10.1109/ICRA.2019.8793737.
[42] B. Li, K. Zhao, X. Shen, Dilution of precision in positioning systems using both angle of
arrival and time of arrival measurements, IEEE Access 8 (2020) 192506–192516. doi:10.
1109/ACCESS.2020.3033281.